
RESOLUTION / ORDINANCE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ADDENDUM 

Title   
Approving Amendment No. 1 to the Phase I Engineering Services 
Agreement with Baxter & Woodman of Chicago, Illinois for Galligan Road 
from Freeman Road to Binnie Road, Kane County Section No. 21-00532-00-
CH 

Committee Flow:  
Transportation Committee, Executive Committee, County Board 

Contact:  
Jennifer O'Connell, PE, 630.406.7333 

Budget Information: 

Was this item budgeted? Yes Appropriation Amount: $90,901.00 
If not budgeted, explain funding source: N/A 
Was this item passed through the appropriate committee? Yes 

Summary:   

In 2021, staff completed the QBS process to select Baxter & Woodman, Inc. for Phase I Design 
Engineering Services for the proposed Galligan Road improvement from Binnie Road to Freeman 
Road. 

During preliminary design, Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) required additional 
predictive crash analysis at each of the two intersections, additional intersection alternatives 
analysis, and additional drainage analysis. This Amendment provides the necessary funds for 
the additional Phase I Design Engineering Services as required by IDOT. With this Amendment, 
KDOT will also extend the terms of the agreement with a new termination date of April 30, 2026 
to provide adequate time to complete the Phase I Project Development Report and obtain IDOT 
approval. This project is targeting spring 2026 for completion of the Phase I Project Development 
Report and IDOT Design Approval.  

Staff recommends approval of an additional $90,901.00 be added to the existing agreement and 
establishment of a new term ending date of April 30, 2026. 


